

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)	
)	NO. 46158-2018
Plaintiff-Respondent,)	
)	TWIN FALLS COUNTY NO. CR42-17-13157
v.)	
)	
BERNADINO JOSE AVORAN)	APPELLANT'S BRIEF
DURAN,)	
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	
_____)	

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS**

HONORABLE THOMAS J. RYAN
District Judge

ERIC D. FREDERICKSEN
State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #6555

BEN P. MCGREEVY
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
I.S.B. #8712
322 E. Front Street, Suite 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
Phone: (208) 334-2712
Fax: (208) 334-2985
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534

**ATTORNEY FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL	7
ARGUMENT	8
The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Duran’s Motion To Suppress	8
A. Introduction	8
B. Standard Of Review And Applicable Law	8
C. The Officer Did Not Have Reasonable Suspicion To Justify The Detention Of Mr. Duran	10
1. A Limited Detention Occurred When The Officer Took And Retained Mr. Duran’s Identification	10
2. The Officer Did Not Have Reasonable Suspicion To Justify The Detention	11
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama v. White, 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....9

California v. Acevedo, 500 U.S. 565 (1991)9

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....9

Halen v. State, 136 Idaho 829 (2002)9

State v. Bishop, 146 Idaho 804 (2009) 8, 9, 12

State v. Christensen, 131 Idaho 143 (1998)8

State v. Fairchild, 429 P.3d 877 (Ct. App. 2018).....5

State v. Godwin, 121 Idaho 491 (1992).....4, 11

State v. Hankey, 134 Idaho 844 (2000).....8

State v. Henderson, 114 Idaho 293 (1988).....9

State v. Martinez, 136 Idaho 436 (Ct. App. 2001).....4, 11

State v. Osborne, 121 Idaho 520 (Ct. App. 1991)10

State v. Page, 140 Idaho 841 (2004).....4, 10, 11

State v. Sheldon, 139 Idaho 980 (2003) 10, 11, 12

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....9

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....4

Statutes

I.C. § 37-2732(c).....3

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art. I, § 17.....8

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....8
